G. INVESTMENT RETURN ON ADJUSTED NET WORTH

INVESTMENT RETURN ON ADJUSTED NET WORTH
6 mths to

31.12.2011
Rm

6 mths to
31.12.2010

Rm

12 mths to
30.06.2011

Rm

Investment income 310 309 614
Capital appreciation 94 432 475
Change in fair value of properties - 15 (38)
Preference share dividends paid and change in fair value of preference shares (35) (43) 6
Investment return on adjusted net worth 369 713 1 057

• The above table assumes that Momentum and Metropolitan were merged from 1 July 2010.

H. INVESTMENT VARIANCES

Investment variances represent the impact of higher/lower than assumed investment returns on current and expected future

after tax profits from in-force business.

I. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation

rate and risk discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

27

MMI HOLDINGS – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES –
31.12.2011

Net
worth

In-force business New business written
Net

value
Gross
value

Cost of
CAR

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 12 981 13 843 16 743 (2 900) 311 365 (54)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  12 512 15 807 (3 295) 243 305 (62)
 % change  (10) (6) 14 (22) (16) 15
  1% reduction in risk discount rate  15 343 17 756 (2 413) 386 432 (46)
 % change  11 6 (17) 24 18 (15)

10% decrease in future expenses  14 811 17 692 (2 881) 377 429 (52)
 % change (1)  7 6 (1) 21 18 (4)
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates  14 229 17 223 (2 994) 376 432 (56)

 % change  3 3 3 21 18 4
 5% decrease in mortality and morbidity

for assurance business  14 839 17 716 (2 877) 378 430 (52)

 % change  7 6 (1) 22 18 (4)
 5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business  13 650 16 531 (2 881) 302 359 (57)

 % change  (1) (1) (1) (3) (2) 6
  1% reduction in gross investment

return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

12 661 13 909 16 865 (2 956) 353 407 (54)

 % change (2) (2) - 1 2 14 12 -
  1% reduction in inflation rate 12 961 13 866 16 747 (2 881) 345 400 (55)
 % change - - - (1) 11 10 2
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties 12 669 12 917 15 935 (3 018)

 % change (2) (7) (5) 4
10% reduction in premium indexation

take-up rate  13 569 16 451 (2 882) 286 341 (55)

 % change  (2) (2) (1) (8) (7) 2
10% decrease in non-commission

related acquisition expenses   363 417 (54)

 % change   17 14 -

1% Increase in equity/ property risk
premium  14 206 17 087 (2 881) 319 373 (54)

 % change  3 2 (1) 3 2 -

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to

circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

28

MMI HOLDINGS – STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE

STOCK EXCHANGE PERFORMANCE 31.12.2011 30.06.2011 31.12.2010 30.06.2010

6 month period

Value of listed shares traded (rand million) 3 474  5 936  6 333  2 724